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Freedom’s Frontier would like to thank and 
recognize its fi nancial donors, Board of Trustees, 
Committee Participants, Consultant Team, 
Regional Experts, the National Park Service, 
Lett ers of Commitment providers, Partner Pledge 
Signers, and Meeting Att endees.
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Douglas County Commission 
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City of Lawrence, Kansas 

Oregon Trail Circle - $20,000 to $49,999 

Mid America Regional Council (MARC), Kansas City, MO 

Barton P. & Mary D. Cohen Charitable Trust, Overland Park, KS 

Santa Fe Trail Circle - $10,000 to $19,999 

Capitol Federal Foundation, Topeka, Kansas 

Th e Monarch Cement Company, Humboldt, Kansas 

Charles & Virginia Clark Fund of GKCCF 

Pony Express Circle - $5,000 to $9,999 

Central National Bank, Junction City, Kansas 

New Dymax, Inc., Wamego, KS 

Breidenthal Foundation, Kansas City, KS 

As the heritage area grows and expands, there 
will be additional opportunities for financial 
participation of projects as well as for annual 
support. 
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Humboldt Historic Preservation Alliance, KS 
Humboldt’s Civil War Days, KS 
Humboldt Chamber of Commerce, KS 
1910 Club of Fredonia, KS 
Border War Network, MO & KS
Paul Bahnmaier, Lecompton, KS
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James and Connie Banwart, Fort Scott , KS
Jody Craig, Leawood, KS
Ken and Mary Asher, Mound City, KS 
Franklin County Convention & Tourism Bureau, KS
Jan English, in memory of Evelyn Zane Chapin, 
 Wyandot Nation of KS
Mound City Historical Society, Mound City, KS
Honorarium to Debbie White from
 the Wakefi eld Historical Museum, Wakefi eld, KS
Charles Jones, Lawrence, KS
Deanell and John Tacha, Lawrence, KS
David Dunfi eld & Patricia Graham, Lawrence, KS
Julie Lenger, Oakview, MO
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Donations Prior to October 12, 2006 Designation 

Allen County, KS Commissioners 
Bailey Hotel, Humboldt, KS 
Baldwin City, KS Chamber of Commerce 
Breidenthal Foundation, Kansas City, KS 
City of Baxter Springs, KS 
City of Humboldt, KS 
City of Lansing, KS 
City of Lawrence, KS 
City of Paola, KS 
City of Yates Center, KS 
Civil War Days, Humboldt, KS 
Clinton Lake Historical Society and Museum, Clinton, KS 
Coff ey County, KS Commissioners 
Dave Evans, Lawrence, KS 
Douglas County, KS Commissioners 
Eileen Robertson, Humboldt, KS 
Farmers & Merchants State Bank, Wakefi eld, KS 
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Highland, KS Community College 
Humboldt, KS Chamber of Commerce 
Humboldt, KS Historic Preservation Alliance 
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Kansas City, KS Community College 
Key Charitable Trust, Fort Scott , KS 
Kansas Department of Commerce, Travel and Tourism 
Kansas Preservation Alliance 
Labett e County, KS Commissioners 
Labett e, KS CVB 
Laura Straus, Topeka, KS 

Lawrence, KS CVB 
Leavenworth, KS CVB 
Leavenworth, KS Historical Society 
Lecompton, KS Historical Society 
Linn County, KS Commissioners 
Louisburg, KS Chamber of Commerce 
Manhatt an, KS CVB 
Mound City, KS Historical Society 
Neosho County, KS Commissioners 
Osawatomie, KS Historical Society 
Oswego, KS Historical Society 
Paola, KS Chamber of Commerce 
Paola, KS Historical Society 
Partners of the First Territorial Capitol, Junction City, KS 
Pott awatomie, KS County Economic Development 
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Santa Fe Trail Historical Society, Baldwin City, KS 
Southeast Kansas Tourism Region 
St. Joseph Catholic Church, Humboldt, KS 
Swan River Museum, Paola, KS 
Topeka, KS CVB 
Trading Post Museum, Trading Post, KS 
Wakefi eld Museum, Wakefi eld, KS 
Wamego, KS Historical Society 
Waubaunsee, KS County Museum 
Westmoreland, KS Chamber of Commerce 
Wilson County, KS Commissioners 
Wilson County, KS Historical Society 
Wyandott e County, KS Historical Society & Museum 

National Heritage Area Management Planning Funds 

Provided by The National Park Service
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Board of Trustees

Judge Deanell Reece Tacha, Chair
Chief Judge, US Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit
Lawrence, Kansas

Lt. Gen (Ret.) Robert Arter
Armed Forces Bank
Ft. Leavenworth, Kansas

Clark Balderson
President, New Dymax, Inc.
Wamego, Kansas

Th e Honorable Duane Benton
US Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit
Kansas City, Missouri

George Breidenthal
Th e Breidenthal Foundation
Kansas City, Kansas, Board of Education
Kansas City, Kansas

Charles Clark
Prairie Village City Councilman
Prairie Village, Kansas

Dr. Mary Davidson Cohen
Exec. Director, Barton P. & Mary D. Cohen Charitable Trust
Overland Park, Kansas

David Dunfi eld
GLPM Architects
Former Lawrence City Commissioner & Mayor
Lawrence, Kansas

Michael L. Gibson
Retired
Team Financial, Inc.
Paola, Kansas

John Dillingham, Vice Chair
President, Jo Dill, Inc. & Dillingham Enterprises, Inc.
Kansas City, Missouri

Crosby Kemper, III
Director, Kansas City Public Library
Kansas City, Missouri

Jim Maag
Governmental Aff airs Consultant
Foulston Siefk in LLP
Pres.(Retired) Kansas Bankers Assn.
Topeka, Kansas

Karen McCarthy
Former Congresswoman
Kansas City, Missouri

Elly McCoy
SouthEast Kansas Broadcasting Corporation
Chanute, Kansas

Emanuel Northern
Western University Campus/AME Church Quindaro
Kansas City, Kansas

Edward J. Rolfs
Chairman Emeritus, Central National Bank
Junction City, Kansas

Bill Tempel
Retired – Investments
Lexington, Missouri

Joan Wagnon
Kansas Secretary of Revenue
Former Topeka Mayor
Topeka, Kansas

Charles Jones, Secretary
Director, KU Public Management Center
Douglas County Commission
Lawrence, Kansas

Judy Billings, Treasurer
President & CEO Destination Management, Inc.
Lawrence, Kansas
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Civic Engagement Committ ee

Paul Bahnmaier, Territorial Capitol Museum
Lecompton, Kansas

Deborah Barker, Old Depot Museum
Ott awa, Kansas

Judy Billings, Lawrence Convention and Visitors Bureau
Lawrence, Kansas

Carol Bohl, Cass County Historical Society
Harrisonville, Missouri

Jody Craig, Mid-America Regional Council
Kansas City, Missouri 

Janae Fuller, Batt le of Lexington State Historic Site
Lexington, Missouri

Steering Committee

Alexis Radil, Mahaffi  e Stagecoach Stop and Farm
Olathe, Kansas

Terry Ramsey, Bushwhacker Museum
Nevada, Missouri

Eileen Robertson, Humboldt Civil War Days
Humboldt, Kansas

Debbie White, Lawrence Convention and Visitors Bureau
Lawrence, Kansas

Past Members
Lori Simms, Missouri Division of Tourism
Jeff erson City, Missouri

Ann Crume, Co-Chair
JC Tellefson, Co-Chair
Keyta Kelly
Connie Banwart
Phyllis Bass
Ernestine Cheney
Janet Coykendall
Jody Ladd Craig
Emma Crites
Marilyn Davis
Sue Gervasini
Joanne Harrison
Elizabeth Hatchet

Heritage Development 
Committ ee
 
Lisa Irle, Co-Chair
Cheryl Collins, Co-Chair
Phyllis Abbott 
Deborah Barker
Brenda Day
Pat Dill
Melissa Fisher-Isaacs
Julie Frisbie
Jo Gandert
Clif Gordon
Ron Harris
Sally Hatcher
Ashley Holverson
Doug Jones
Ross Marshall
Gwendolyn Martin
George McCleary
Chris Meinhardt
Gary Nevius
John Nichols
Terry Ramsey
Peggy Stanton
Phyllis Tiff any
Kristen Zanes

Chris Helmer
Lisa Irle
Ben Maimer
Terry Manies
Janet McRae
Mary Kay Menard
Judy Pierson
Amber Reagan-Kendrick
Eileen Robertson
Peggy Stanton
Bill Tempel
Dennis Toll
Susan Traub

Partnership Committees
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Tourism and Marketing 
Committ ee

Paul Bahnmaier
Susan Baker
Jim Beckner
Peggy Buhr
Beth Carmichael
Katie Casper
Hoite Caston
Karen Crane
Abby Dechant
Ola May Earnest
Hazelmay Fackler
Amy Garton
Yvonne Hull
Wayne Johnson
Kristie Lee
George McCleary
Janet McRae
Amanda Miller
Regina Nichol
Vickie Pendleton
David Reynolds
Ellery Robertson
Tamara Scheid
Lori Simms
Richard Smalley
Kirsten Stott s
Richard Sunderwirth
Susan Taylor
Stephanie Watson
Hollie Yoho
Jim Zaleski
 

Grady Atwater, Co-Chair
Janae Fuller, Co-Chair
Mike “Bluehawk” Adams
Kerry Altenbernd
Ken Asher
Mary Asher
Carol Bohl
Bett y Boyko
Bob Burkhart
Julie Dorrell
Monica Duffi  eld
Jan English
Dick Forry
Bill Freeman
Barry Geertsen
Sue Gervasini
Lyle Gibson
James Hill
Dorthea Jackson
Willard Johnson

Don Lambert
George McCleary
Janice McCullough
Diane Miller
Julie Mulvihill
John Nichols
Dale Nimz
Tracy Quinllin
David Pendleton
Alexis Radil
Bobbi Rahdner
JC Rivers
Ellery Robertson
Geri Sanders
Carmela Sibley
Sonia Smith
Don Traub
Scott  Vieira
Alice Widnor
Bill Wagnon 
 

Interpretation and Education Committ ee
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Regional Experts

Kerry Altenbernd, Black Jack Batt lefi eld Trust
Lisa Atkinson, City of Blue Springs, Missouri
Christine Bial, Kansas Arts Commission
Becky Blake, Kansas Travel and Tourism Division 
Carol Bohl, Cass County Historical Society
Denny Bopp, Missouri State Parks
Judy Bowman, Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Dan Carey-Whalen, Kansas Humanities Council
Jennie Chinn, Kansas State Historical Society
Charles Clark, Prairie Village, Kansas
Peggy Clark, Osage County Historical Society
Alisha Cole, Missouri Humanities Council
Amy Cole, National Trust for Historic Preservation
Scott  DesPlanques, City of St. Joseph, Missouri
Barbara Fitzgerald, Missouri Preservation Alliance
Jason Fizell, Kansas Land Trust
Janine Joslin, Kansas Preservation Alliance
Jerry Jost, Kansas Land Trust
Frank Lenk, Mid-America Regional Council
Mary Madden, Kansas State Historical Society
Julia Manglitz, Treanor Architects
Julie Mulvihill, Kansas Humanities Council
Dale Nimz, Lawrence, Kansas
Tim Paris, City of Topeka, Kansas
Marci Penner, Kansas Sampler Foundation
Tracy Quillin, Kansas Humanities Council
Terry Ramsey, Bushwhacker Museum
Jeanine Rann, Downtown Lee’s Summit, Missouri
Jim Rehard, Missouri State Parks
David Reynolds, Destination Marketing Consultant
Jennifer Sandy, National Trust for Historic Preservation
Wendy Shay, City of Independence, Missouri
Bob Smith, Missouri Division of Tourism
James Webb, Kansas State University
William Worley, University of Missouri-Kansas City
Eric Youngberg, Neighborworks America
Lynn Zollner, City of Lawrence, Kansas
Patrick Zollner, Kansas State Historic Preservation Offi  cer

Technical Assistance 

Rachel Franklin-Weekley, National Park Service
Eleanor Mahoney, National Park Service
Diane Miller, National Park Service National Underground  
 Railroad Network to Freedom Program 
Sue Pridemore, National Park Service
Dena Sanford, National Park Service
Don Short, Silos and Smokestacks NHA
Marty Sterkel, National Park Service
Candy Streed, Silos and Smokestacks NHA
Carroll Van West, Tennessee Civil War NHA

Consultant Team

Jeff rey L. Bruce, Jeff rey L. Bruce & Company
Christy Davis, Davis Preservation
Julie Lenger
Frank Martin
Mike McGrew, Jeff ery L. Bruce & Company
Richard Yates, Jeff rey L. Bruce & Company

Additional Consultant Team Participants and 
Peer Reviewers

Ann C. Clausen, Interpretive Solutions, Inc.
Cheryl Hargrove, Th e HTC Group
Andy Scott , Green Light Projects
Amy Webb, National Trust for Historic Preservation Heritage 
 Tourism Program
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Letters of Commitment

Th ose who have provided lett ers of commitment are listed below. 
Copies of these lett ers can be found at the end of this chapter. 
Atchison Area Chamber of Commerce
Atchison County Historical Society
Batt le of Lexington State Historic Site
Black Jack Batt lefi eld Trust
Cass County Commission
Cass County Historical Society
City of Fort Scott 
City of Humboldt
City of Lawrence
City of Lexington and the Lexington Tourism Commission
City of Olathe
Fort Scott  Offi  ce of Tourism
Geary County Historical Society and Museums
Harry S Truman National Historic Site
Humboldt Chamber of Commerce
Independence Tourism Advisory Board
Johnson County, Missouri Historical Society
Kansas Dept. of Commerce, Travel and Tourism Division
Kansas Humanities Council
Kansas Land Trust
Kansas Sampler Foundation
Kansas State Historical Society
KU Biodiversity Institute and Natural History Museum
KU Field Station and Ecological Reserves
KU Spencer Museum of Art

Lecompton Historical Society
Lexington Library and Historical Association
Louisburg Chamber of Commerce
Manhatt an Convention and Visitors Bureau
Merriam Visitors Bureau
Mid-Continent Public Library
Missouri Division of Tourism
Missouri-Kansas Border War Network
Monticello Community Historical Society
Mound City Historical Society
National Frontier Trails Museum
Osawatomie Chamber of Commerce
Partners of the First Territorial Capitol
Riley County Board of Commissioners
Riley County Historical Museum
Riley County Historical Society
Eileen Robertson
Shawnee County Historical Society
Traub Design Associates
University of Saint Mary
VFW Post 6654
Vernon County Historical Society
Wakefi eld Museum Association
Th e Wyandot Nation of Kansas
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Partner Pledge Signers

Phyllis Abbott 
Kerry Altenbernd
Ken Asher
Mary Asher
Paul Bahnmaier
Clark Balderson
Connie Banwart
Deborah Barker
Phyllis Bass
Terry Beckenbaugh
Judy Billings
Carol Bohl
Bob Burkhart
Beth Carmichael
Hoite Caston
Ernestine Cheney
Stephanie Clayton
Bob Cole
Cheryl Collins
Kelley Collins
Gerald Cook
Jan Coykendall
Jody Craig
Karen Crane
Emma Crites
Ann Crume
Charles Curtis
Marilyn Davis
Abby Dechant
Pat Dill
John Dillingham
David Dunfi eld
Nancy Durbin
Ola May Earnest
Janith English
Carol Everhart
Julie Frisbie
Janae Fuller
Mark Gerges

Cliff ord Gordon
Peg Griffi  th
Rich Groves
Connie Hachenberg
James Hall
Ron Harris
Sally Hatcher
Elizabeth Hatchett 
Ashley Holverson
Greg Hospodor
Jon Hotaling
Yvonne Hull
Lisa Irle
Dorthea Jackson
Jay Jackson
Willard Johnson
Doug Jones
Janine Joslin
Gordon Julich
Art Kelley
Sharon Kelley
Keyta Kelly
John Mark Lambertson
Jack Landers
Kristi Lee
Julia Manglitz
Terry Manies
Ross Marshall
Karen McCarthy
George McCleary
Elly McCoy
Janice McCullough
Cynthia McFarlin
William McKale
Chris Meinhardt
Alinda Miller
Brian Miller
Julie Mulvihill
Tyrone Myrick

Gary Nevius
John Nichols
Regina Nicol
Dale Nimz
Martha Parker
Bobby Pearson
David Pendleton
Vickie Pendleton
Judy Pierson
Tracy Quillin
Alexis Radil
Terry Ramsey
David Reynolds
Eileen Robertson
Julie Roller
Allen E. Roth
Kay Russell
Tamra Scheid
Alan Shirrell
Lori Simms
Kathy Smith
Tristan Smith
Peggy Stanton
Michael Stubbs
Susan Taylor
J.C. Tellefson
Phyllis Tiff any
Dennis Toll
Don Traub
Scott  Vieira
Bill Wagnon
Warren Watkins
Stephanie Watson
Debbie White
Alice Widner
William Winkler
Hollie Yoho
Jim Zaleski
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Att endees

List represents those who att ended Partnership meetings during the Management Plan process. 
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Bett y Boyko
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Bob Burkhart 
Terry Butt s
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Hoite Caston 
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Charles Clark
Peggy Clark
Stephanie Clayton
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Kelley Collins 
Jan Corkran
Vonnie Corsini
Donald Cott rell
Nova Cott rell
Jan Coykendall
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Karen Crane 
Emma Crites
Glenda Crowder
Ann Crume
Mary Cummings
Christy Davis
Marilyn Davis 
Brenda Day
Abby Dechant
Jeanne DeRuyscher 
Scott  Des Planques
Pat Dill
John Dillingham
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David Dunfi eld
Nancy Durbin
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Hazel May Fackler
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Jo Gandert
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Kristi Lee 
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Derald Linn
Tammy Long
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Ben Maimer
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David Meier
Chris Meinhardt
Mary Kay Menard
Freda Mendez Smith
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Diane Miller
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Tyrone Myrick
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Rebecca Prestwood
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Richard Reed
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